
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 4 
September 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Jackie Whiteley Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 

Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Steve Hartley Strategic Director, Place
Sarah Hutchinson HealthWatch
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
Clive Kay Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS 

Foundation Trust
Nicola Lees Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 

NHS Foundation Trust
Dr Richard Haddad Member from the GP Community
Martin Speed District Commander West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service
Scott Bisset Chief Superintendent Bradford District, 

West Yorkshire Police
Geraldine Howley Group Chief Executive, InCommunities 

Group Ltd
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 

(Deputy Chair)
Lou Auger Head of Operations and Delivery for West 

Yorkshire (NHS England)

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  



2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR THE WEST 
YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“C” which seeks the Board’s approval for the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and 
Care Partnership.

Individual partner organisations in Bradford District and Craven, and 
across West Yorkshire and Harrogate as a whole, are also being asked 
to approve the MoU. Other local partner organisations that are 
anticipated to sign the MoU are;

 Airedale Wharfedale and Craven NHS CCG
 Bradford City NHS CCG
 Bradford Districts NHS CCG
 Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
 Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust
 Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
 Craven District Council
 North Yorkshire County Council

1 - 46



Recommended-

That the draft Memorandum of Understanding for the West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership be 
approved.

(James Drury – 01274 431057)

6.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will provide a verbal update 
on the current development, priorities and work of the Health and 
Social Care Economic Partnership and the “One Workforce” 
expression of interest for funding to the Leeds City Region Business 
Rates Pool.

(Michael Jameson – 01274 434335)

7.  CONNECTING PEOPLE AND PLACE: A JOINT HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

‘Connecting People and Place’ , the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for Bradford and Airedale 2018-23 was published on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board website in June 2018 (Appendix 1). 

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“D” which provides updates for the four outcome areas under the 
strategy, and a proposal for tracking progress against the strategy 
forms an appendix to the report. 

Recommended-

That the Board receives the update and provides feedback for 
further action.

(Sarah Muckle – 01274 432805)

47 - 88

8.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - SUB GROUP UPDATES (ICB AND 
ECB)/DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SPECIALIST 
SERVICES RE-COMMISSIONING UPDATE

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document 
“E”)  summarises business conducted between Board meetings. 
September’s report brings the updates from the Board’s sub-groups 
and Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Specialist services re-
commissioning.

89 - 110



Recommended-

(1) That the progress of the sub groups be noted. 

(2) That the Board recognises the breadth, importance and 
complexity of the work undertaken by providers in relation to 
the Domestic Violence Sexual Abuse services re-
commissioning and notes the continuation of these via the 
new commissioning programme. 

(Pam Bhupal – 01274 431057)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday 4

th
 September 

2018 
 
 

           C 
Subject:   
 

A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the  

West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 

The purpose of this paper is to seek the Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval for the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and 
Care Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Strategic Director for Health and 
Wellbeing – Bev Maybury  
 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy people and places  
 

Report Contact:  James Drury  
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social care  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this paper is to seek the Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval for 
the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership. 

 
Individual partner organisations in Bradford District and Craven, and across West 
Yorkshire and Harrogate as a whole, are also being asked to approve the MoU. 
Other local partner organisations that are anticipated to sign the MoU are; 

 Airedale Wharfedale and Craven NHS CCG 

 Bradford City NHS CCG 

 Bradford Districts NHS CCG 

 Airedale NHS Foundation Trust 

 Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust 

 Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

 Craven District Council 

 North Yorkshire County Council 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership (WY&H HCP) was 
formed in 2016 as one of 44 Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships 
(STPs), in response to the NHS Five Year Forward View. It brings together all 
health and care organisations in our six places: Bradford District and Craven; 
Calderdale, Harrogate, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield. 
 
In November 2016 the STP published high level proposals to improve health, 
reduce care variation and manage our finances. Since then the partnership has 
made significant progress to build capacity and infrastructure and establish the 
governance arrangements and ways of working that will enable us to achieve our 
collective aims.  
 
The partnership has already begun to make an impact in other important areas. Our 
Cancer Alliance Board has attracted £12.6m in funding to transform cancer 
diagnostics. In Bradford the Cancer Alliance has invested in additional support to 
tackle smoking and to enable more people to be screened and receive earlier 
diagnostic testing to improve lung cancer outcomes. We have developed a strategic 
case for change for stroke from prevention to after care. We have streamlined 
management of CCGs and established a Joint Committee of CCGs; Committee in 
Common for acute trusts and Mental Health Collaborative; these will strengthen 
working and facilitate joint decision making. We have secured £31m in 
transformation funding for A&E, cancer, mental health, learning disabilities and 
diabetes, and £38m capital from the Autumn 2017 budget for CAMHS, pathology, 
telemedicine, and digital imaging.  
 
In October 2017 the System Leadership Executive Group agreed that a new MoU 
should be developed to formalise working arrangements and support the next stage 
of development of the WY&H HCP. The MoU builds on the existing partnership 
arrangements to establish more robust mutual accountability. Page 2



 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1  Purpose of the MoU 
 
3.1.1The MoU is an agreement between the WY&H health and care partners. It sets out 

the details of our commitment to work together in partnership to realise our shared 
ambitions to improve the health of the 2.6 million people who live in our area, and to 
improve the quality of their health and care services. 

 
3.1.2 The MoU does not seek to introduce a hierarchical model; rather it provides a mutual 

accountability framework to underpin collective ownership of delivery. It also provides 
the basis for a refreshed relationship between local NHS organisations and national 
oversight bodies.  

 
3.1.3 The MoU is not a legal contract, but is a formal agreement between all of the  

partners.  It is based on an ethos that the partnership is a servant of the people in 
WY&H and of its member organisations. It does not replace or override the legal and 
regulatory frameworks that apply to our statutory NHS organisations and Councils. 
Instead it sits alongside and complements these frameworks, creating the 
foundations for closer and more formal collaboration. 

 
3.1.4 The draft MoU should be read in conjunction with the STP Plan, published in 

November 2016, the Next Steps (February 2018) and the local plans for Bradford 
and Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven. – ‘Happy Healthy at Home’, which was 
refreshed and approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2017.  

 
3.1.5 The MoU provides a platform for: 
 

a. a refresh of the governance arrangements for the partnership, including 
across WY&H, and the relationship with individual Places and (e.g. Bradford 
District and Craven)  statutory bodies; 

b. the delivery of a mutual accountability framework that ensures we have 
collective ownership of delivery, rather than a hierarchical approach 

c. a new approach to the NHS commissioning, and maturing provider networks 
that collaborate to deliver services in place and at WY&H level; 

d. clinical and managerial leadership o
[...]
f a single NHS control total, will not apply to all NHS provider organisations, particularly those which span 
a number of STPs. 
Locala Community Partnerships CIC is a significant provider of NHS services. It is categorised as an ‘Other Partner’ because of its corporate status and the fact that it cannot be 
bound by elements of the financial and mutual accountability frameworks. This status will be reviewed as the partnership continues to evolve. 

P
age 43



D R A F T 

33 

 

Annex 2 – Schematic of Governance and Accountability Arrangements 

  
  

P
age 44



D R A F T 

34 

Annex 3 - Terms of Reference  

Part 1: Partnership Board 

Part 2: System Leadership Executive 

Part 3: System Oversight and Assurance Group  

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board to be held on 4th September 2018. 
 
 
 

Subject:            D 
 
‘Connecting People and Place’: A Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford 
and Airedale 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Updates are provided for the four outcome areas under the strategy and a proposal 
for tracking progress against the strategy forms an appendix to the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director – Health and 
Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Muckle 
Phone: (01274) 432805 
E-mail: sarah.muckle@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
Updates are provided for the four outcome areas under the strategy, and a proposal for 
tracking progress against the strategy forms an appendix to the report.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
‘Connecting People and Place’ , the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford 
and Airedale 2018-23 was published on the Health and Wellbeing Board website in June 
2018 (Appendix 1).  
 
The foreword to the strate
[...]
eed recommendation was as follows:  

 
“That the Committee recognises the breadth, importance and complexity of the 
work undertaken by providers in relation to the above services and supports the 
continuation of these via the new commissioning programme”  

 
3.2.9 Therefore the item is coming to the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 

Board for information purposes only. Recognising the joint nature of the funding 
base this report is made to ensure that the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board understand that this programme is part of their system oversight 
role. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
          None  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
           None  
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
           None 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

None  
 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
           None   
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
           None  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
           None  
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
           None  
 
7.6 TRADE UNION Page 92



           None  
            
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
           None  
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
   None  

 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
           None  
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
           None  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1     As this report is for information only there are no options which can be listed  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the progress of the sub groups be noted.  
 
10.2 That the Board recognises the breadth, importance and complexity of the work 
undertaken by providers in relation to the Domestic Violence Sexual Abuse services re- 
commissioning and note the continuation of these via the new commissioning programme.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix one – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
           None  

Page 93



This
[...]
n following the proposal development (e.g. 

following approval by Executive for budget consultation). 
 
A consultation event was held with stakeholders on the 12th April 2018 which explored 3 
areas; experiencing violence in the home, for those who want to end violence and for 
those experiencing violence in the past. The key themes from the day were: 

 Victim led services-sensitivity’ trust building-training for front line staff to assess risk 
better 

 Clear pathways into and across services  

 Emotional and practical support  

 Wider housing options 

 Preventative workstreams-early intervention-education and publicity campaigns   

 Access routes into services for vulnerable groups 

 Support for children in recovery  

 Working with perpetrators  

 Counselling  

 Service options offered longer term and for victims of ‘historic abuse’   

 Trauma counselling for adults and children –therapeutic services  
 
5.4 Your departmental response to the feedback on the current consultation (as 

at 5.3) – include any changes made to the proposal as a result of the 
feedback. 

 
 

Page 110


	Agenda
	5 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR THE WEST YORKSHIRE AND HARROGATE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP
	Appendix to Document "C"

	7 CONNECTING PEOPLE AND PLACE: A JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE
	Appendix 1 to Document "D"
	Appendix 2 to Document "D"

	8 CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - SUB GROUP UPDATES (ICB AND ECB)/DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SPECIALIST SERVICES RE-COMMISSIONING UPDATE
	Appendix to Document "E"






Minutes of the meeting

City of

“qu?““ BRADFORD

NS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
=St )

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 4
September 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall,

Bradford
Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 11.40 am
PRESENT
Members of the Board -
MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

(Chair)

Councillor Sarah Ferriby

Healthy People and Places Portfolio

Sarah Muckle

Director of Public Health

Bev Maybury

Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing

Michael Jameson

Strategic Director of Children's Services

Steve Hartley

Strategic Director, Place

Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the Voluntary,
Community and Faith Sector
Martin Speed District Commander West Yorkshire Fire and

Rescue Service

Geraldine Howley

Group Chief Executive, InCommunities Group Ltd

Dr Akram Khan

Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group
(Deputy Chair)

Lou Auger

Head of Operations and Delivery for West
Yorkshire (NHS England)

Also in attendance: Julie Lawreniuk on behalf of Helen Hirst and Jill Asbury on behalf of

Brendan Brown

Observers: Councillor Vanda Greenwood

Apologies: Sarah Hutchinson, Clive Kay, Dr Andy Withers and Dr James Thomas

Councillor Hinchliffe in the Chair

7. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interests were received.



10.

MINUTES
Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR THE WEST YORKSHIRE
AND HARROGATE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “C” which
sought the Board’s approval for the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the
West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care Partnership.

It was reported that individual partner organisations in Bradford District and
Craven, and across West Yorkshire and Harrogate as a whole, were also being
asked to approve the MoU. Other local partner organisations that were
anticipated to sign the MoU were;
e Airedale Wharfedale and Craven NHS CCG
Bradford City NHS CCG
Bradford Districts NHS CCG
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust
Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust
Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Craven District Council
North Yorkshire County Council

Members were informed that the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health and Care
Partnership had already begun to make an impact such as the Cancer Alliance
Board had attracted £12.6m in funding to transform cancer diagnostics; in
Bradford the Cancer Alliance had invested in additional support to tackle smoking
and to enable more people to be screened and receive earlier diagnostic testing
to improve lung cancer outcomes; developed a strategic case for change for
stroke from prevention to after care; established a Joint Committee of CCGs;
secured £31m in transformation funding for A&E, cancer, mental health, learning
disabilities and diabetes, and £38m capital from the Autumn 2017 budget for
CAMHS, pathology, telemedicine, and digital imaging.

It was reported that the MoU was an agreement between the WY&H health and
care partners. It set out the details of the commitment to work together in
partnership to realise the share ambitions to improve the health of the 2.6 million
people who live in the area, and to improve the quality of their health and care
services.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

2




11.

Members were informed that the MoU was not a legal contract but was a formal
agreement between all the partners; by signing the MoU partner organisations in
Bradford District and Craven would commit to play their full roles as members of
WY&H HCP and to work within the frameworks described; accepting the share of
collective responsibility gave all the partners the opportunity to achieve greater
autonomy and control over how health and care services were developed and
transformed.

It was reported that each partner organisation was being asked to approve and
sign the MoU and that this process would be completed by October 2018.

The Chair welcomed the report and highlighted the importance of elected Member
involvement and emphasised that it was crucial to look at prevention and getting
involved earlier into peoples health rather than looking at clinical solutions;
stopping people getting ill in the first place and keeping them well for longer
should be the real priority.

Members were informed that through the WY&H HCP £1m funding for loneliness
and carers support was being provided to Voluntary and Community Sector
organisations to support that agenda as well as £2.6m for furthering primary care
networks and £4m to help A&E Delivery Boards to help people in winter to receive
support.

The importance of ensuring Bradford received its share of any new funding was
highlighted.

Resolved-

That the draft Memorandum of Understanding for the West Yorkshire and
Harrogate Health and Care Partnership be approved.

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services provided a verbal update on the
current development, priorities and work of the Health and Social Care Economic
Partnership and the “One Workforce” expression of interest for funding to the
Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

3




It was reported that the Council, University of Bradford, Airedale NHS Foundation
Trust, Bradford District Care Foundation Trust, Bradford Teaching Hospitals
Foundation Trust, the Clinical Commissioning Groups, and the District’s three
Colleges have formed the Bradford Health and Social Care Economic
Partnership. The principle aim of the partnership was to have a District with
sustainable and inclusive health economy where all children, young people and
adults were supported to lead healthy lives and were educated and well-equipped
to lead productive careers in the health and social care sectors.

Members were informed that a critically important and ambitious programme that
the partnership had led on was the “One Workforce” successful funding
submission to the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool focused on achieving
the ambition of re-balancing the health and social care economy in Bradford. The
Health and Social Care Sector was the biggest employer but anticipated a gap in
the workforce in future which needed addressing.

It was reported that the aim of the HSCEP was to bring together the requirements
for more health and social care workers, look at opportunities such as women
from South Asian Communities; bring together the existing assets in Bradford,
world-leading research; a strong NHS and academic provision, alongside an
innovative approach to health and social care learning and development, Bradford
would be able to attract those practitioners in HSC who want to work in a place
where they can make a real difference and see personal progression.

Members were informed that to support the delivery the “One Workforce”
programme HSCEP had successfully secured £1.15m funding from the Leeds
City Region Business Rates Pool.

The One Workforce Programme had three work streams:

¢ Inclusive Community Recruitment — to develop a one-stop recruitment
solution for the sector by “matching” individuals to employer vacancies,
through the SkillsHouse provision; SkillsHouse operates employer led
recruitment and development campaigns, providing pre-employment
assessment and sector-relevant, bespoke training determined by
assessment of an employer’s needs.

e One Workforce Academy — the academy would bring together the
planning, coordination, resource and delivery of learning and development
for staff working in health and care in the District, supporting the transition
towards an integrated workforce; it would enable the skills development of
those supported into work by SkillsHouse and those within the health and
social care workforce.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

4




e Bradford Health and Bradford Social Care system-wide recruitment — this
would provide a comprehensive and integrated approach to recruitment
across the Health and Social Care in Bradford; it would be designed to
both raise the general profile of exciting careers within the sector in
Bradford District but also continue to review the target specific workforce
shortages.

Board Members made the following comments:

e Great news that the HSCEP had successfully secured £1.15 m funding
which was a good start to the initiative; needed to develop it further and
ensure other partners add resource to it to help it develop further; needed
other employers involved such as Care Homes.

e Needed to look at how organisations could connect to the national nursing
recruitment campaign.

e Look into apprenticeship levy and how that could be better used.

e Needed to look at ethical care charters and ensuring working conditions
are amenable and making it a better experience rather than undertaking 15
minute visits; needed to promote care work and its value.

¢ 19% of the Bradford economy was in the health and social care sector.

e Could consider tapping into the community development programme
funding.

e Important to include the VCS as they were the key delivery of services.

o Needed investment and support in place to progress people from level 2 to
level 3 qualifications.

e Look at recruiting mature applicants and supporting the retention of the
current workforce within the health and care system.

o Needed to have a look at the statistics to see how the various initiatives
were progressing.

e Look at how organisations fund workforce placements; look at
opportunities to offer paid work placements in partner organisations to
support the One Workforce Programme.

¢ Look at maximising impact by aligning the One Workforce investment with
investment from the West Yorkshire and Harrogate ICS Workforce
programme.

¢ Should consider joint recruitment campaigns and sharing data of
applicants between organisations.

e Look into match funding from Community Led Local Development
Programmes.

It was reported that the future governance arrangements needed to be reviewed
for HSCEP to ensure that it has the right level of membership from partners given
the critical importance of the health and social care workforce reform programme;
it was fit for purpose to able to govern and be accountable for the One Workforce
programme and that it was aligned to the Integrated Workforce Programme
Board.

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

5




12

Resolved-

(1)  That a further report be presented to the Board at the
November/January meeting of the Board which clarifies the
governance arrangements for the One Workforce programme and
provides detail of the Implementation Plan.

(2) That the opportunities suggested for consideration by the One
Workforce programme include:

e consideration to match funding from Community Led Local
Development Programmes

¢ look at recruiting mature applicants and supporting the
retention of the current workforce within the health and care
system

¢ look at joining recruitment campaigns and sharing data of
applicants between organisations

¢ all to investigate opportunities to offer paid work placements in
their organisations to support One Workforce

e opportunities to maximise impact by aligning the One
Workforce investment with investment from the West Yorkshire
and Harrogate ICS (Integrated Care System) workforce
programme and other programmes by other neighbouring
authorities

¢ how could organisations connect to the national nursing
recruitment campaign

e apprenticeship levy and how that could be better used.

Action: Strategic Director Children’s Services/Strategic Director Health
and Wellbeing

CONNECTING PEOPLE AND PLACE: A JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING
STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE

‘Connecting People and Place’ , the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for
Bradford and Airedale 2018-23 was published on the Health and Wellbeing Board
website in June 2018 (Appendix 1).

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “D” which
provided updates for the four outcome areas under the strategy, and a proposal
for tracking progress against the strategy formed an appendix to the report. A
logic model described how each aspect of the strategy would be put into practice
setting out the resources that would be used, the activities that would make a
difference and how progress against the strategy’s outcomes would be tracked.

=

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

6




13.

The Board Members commented on the following:

e Welcomed the approach to focus on outputs; needed to ensure outputs
were achieved.

¢ Needed to look at progress of outcomes on a quarterly basis.

o All initiatives needed to lead to positive outcomes; appreciated some were
long term achievements.

e Evaluation of the four outcomes was key.

e Consideration should be given to future strategies to include a logic model
of measuring outcome.

e Needed to ensure gaps in certain areas such as the difference between
least and most deprived, reducing inequalities needed monitoring to
ensure the gaps were not increasing.

Resolved-

That the Board receives quarterly summary of key indicators which
includes exception reporting in November 2018 .

Action: Director of Public Health

CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT - SUB GROUP UPDATES (ICB AND
ECB)/DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SPECIALIST SERVICES
RE-COMMISSIONING UPDATE

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document “E”)
summarised business conducted between Board meetings. September’s report
brought updates from the Board’s sub-groups and Domestic Abuse and Sexual
Violence Specialist services re-commissioning.

It was reported that the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Specialist Services
contracts were due to expire at the end of March 2019 and that a formal
commissioning process to identify and purchase these services for the future was
being undertaken. The original timetable had been to advertise tender
opportunities in August 2018 and to have new services in place by the 1 April
2019. However the complex nature of the services has led to an extension of
existing contracts and a new timetable. Accordingly existing contracts had been
extended to October 2019 to allow time and space to engage with the market
effectively and run the procurement processes.

There was a multi-agency project team overseeing this work including
membership from the West Yorkshire Police; Local Authority; Housing; Children’s
Services; the CCG’s etc. It was reported that Members could feed any comments
on these services through to Council officers or via their own organisation
representatives.

The Board Member representing InCommunities asked if their organisation was

Er

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

7




involved in these processes and mentioned their work on the “Make a Stand”

programme for domestic abuse which was being supported by social housing

providers nationally. Officers indicated that they would be keen to know more.

Resolved-

(1) That the progress of the sub groups be noted.

(2) That the Board recognises the breadth, importance and complexity of
the work undertaken by providers in relation to the Domestic Violence
Sexual Abuse services re-commissioning and notes the continuation of
these via the new commissioning programme.

14. CHAIRS CLOSING REMARKS
The Chair congratulated the Director of Public Health in her new role.
It was reported that this was Sam Keighley’s last meeting before she took up her

new post at Yorkshire Sport and was thanked for her dedicated commitment and
service to the district and the VCS.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council

8

Er




